

FILED
Court of Appeals
Division II
State of Washington
8/31/2018 12:28 PM

NO. 51455-9-II

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

KEITH DAHL,

Respondent,

v.

GINA M. FINO; PACIFIC NORTHWEST FORENSIC
PATHOLOGISTS,

Appellants.

BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

Jennifer D. Koh, WSBA #25464
Michele C. Atkins, WSBA #32435
FAIN ANDERSON VANDERHOEF
ROSENDAHL O'HALLORAN
SPILLANE, PLLC
Attorneys for Appellants

701 Fifth Ave., Suite 4750
Seattle, WA 98104
(206) 749-0094

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

II. ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

III. ISSUES PERTAINING TO ASSIGNMENT OF ERROR 2

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 4

 A. Factual Background 4

 B. Procedural Background..... 5

 1. Dr. Fino’s motion for summary judgment based on RCW 68.50.015 immunity and a lack of evidence..... 5

 2. Mr. Dahl’s motion to strike portions of counsel’s declaration describing legislative history..... 9

 3. The trial court’s ruling refusing to apply RCW 68.50.015 immunity and certification for immediate review. 10

 4. Dr. Fino’s motion for discretionary review. 11

V. STANDARD OF REVIEW 11

VI. ARGUMENT..... 12

 A. The text, structure, purpose, and history of RCW 68.50.015 show that the Legislature intended to provide coroners, medical examiners, and their designees with immunity from civil liability for alleged negligence in their performance of statutorily authorized dissections conducted for the purpose of determining cause and manner of death. 12

 1. By its plain language, RCW 68.50.015 provides immunity for “determining” and judicial review of “determinations.” 13

2.	The trial court’s reading of RCW 68.50.015 is incompatible with the text, structure, and purpose of chapter 68.50 RCW.	23
3.	The legislative history of RCW 68.50.015 is also consistent with Dr. Fino’s interpretation.	29
B.	Regardless of the scope of RCW 68.50.015 immunity, Mr. Dahl’s claim for professional negligence must be dismissed because Dr. Fino did not owe him a duty as a matter of law.....	33
C.	Regardless of the scope of RCW 68.50.015 immunity, Mr. Dahl’s claim for interference with a dead body must be dismissed because he cannot raise an issue for trial as to intentional conduct beyond the statutory authority of RCW 68.50.100 and RCW 68.50.106.....	40
D.	Regardless of the scope of RCW 68.50.015 immunity, Mr. Dahl’s claims for negligent and intentional infliction of emotional distress must be dismissed because he cannot raise an issue for trial as to the essential element of presence at the injury-causing incident.....	46
VII.	CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. King County</i> , 164 Wn.2d 640, 192 P.3d 891 (2008)	3, 6, 21, 34, 41, 42, 43, 44, 45-46
<i>Alderman v. Ford</i> , 72 P.2d 981 (Kan. 1937).....	49
<i>Bailey v. State</i> , 147 Wn. App. 251, 191 P.3d 1285 (2008).....	28
<i>Christensen v. Atl. Richfield Co.</i> , 130 Wn. App. 341, 122 P.3d 937 (2005).....	12
<i>Christian v. Superior Court</i> , 820 P.2d 181 (Cal. 1991)	49
<i>City of Federal Way v. Koenig</i> , 167 Wn.2d 341, 348, 217 P.3d 1172 (2009).....	40
<i>Cockle v. Dep't of Labor & Indus.</i> , 142 Wn.2d 801, 16 P.3d 583 (2001)	14
<i>Dang v. Ehredt</i> , 95 Wn. App. 670, 977 P.2d 29 (1999)	25-26
<i>Detention of J.R.</i> , 80 Wn. App. 947, 912 P.2d 1062 (1996).....	16
<i>Everett v. Southern Transplant Serv.</i> , 700 So. 2d 909 (La. Ct. App. 1997).....	49
<i>Everett v. Southern Transplant Serv.</i> , 1998 La. LEXIS 585 (La. Feb. 20, 1998).....	49
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998)	34

<i>Fondren v. Klickitat County</i> , 79 Wn. App. 850, 905 P.2d 928 (1995)	49
<i>Gadbury v. Bleitz</i> , 133 Wash. 134, 233 P. 299 (1925).....	42
<i>Gain v. Carroll Mill Co.</i> , 114 Wn.2d 254, 787 P.2d 553 (1990)	48
<i>Gould v. Reay</i> , 39 Wn. App. 730, 965 P.2d 126 (1984)7, 8, 9, 11, 30, 31, 32, 33,38, 39, 40	
<i>Grant County Prosecuting Atty. v. Jasman</i> , 183 Wn.2d 633, 354 P.3d 846 (2015)	24
<i>Green v. Southern Transplant Serv.</i> , 698 So. 2d 699 (La. Ct. App. 1997).....	49
<i>Hunsley v. Giard</i> , 87 Wn.2d 424, 553 P.2d 1096 (1976)	46
<i>In re Dependency of D.L.B.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 905, 355 P.3d 345 (2015).....	18
<i>In re Marriage of Newlon</i> , 167 Wn. App. 195, 272 P.3d 903 (2012).....	23-24
<i>In re Recall of Pearsall-Stipek</i> , 141 Wn.2d 756, 10 P.3d 1034 (2000)	32
<i>In re Reinterment of Remains of Faenov</i> , 194 Wn. App. 42, 376 P.3d 447 (2016)14, 21, 23, 24, 27, 37, 38	
<i>John H. Sellen Constr. Co. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 87 Wn.2d 878, 558 P.2d 1342 (1976)	32
<i>Kilian v. Atkinson</i> , 147 Wn.2d 16, 50 P.3d 638 (2002).....	12
<i>Kloepfel v. Bokor</i> , 149 Wn.2d 192, 66 P.3d 630 (2003)	47

<i>Lee v. Jasman</i> , 183 Wn. App. 27, 332 P.3d 1106 (2014).....	24
<i>Lockner v. Pierce County</i> , 190 Wn.2d 526, 415 P.3d 246 (2018)	14, 22
<i>Orion Corp. v. State</i> , 103 Wn.2d 441, 693 P.2d 1369 (1985)	34
<i>Reid v. Pierce County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 195, 961 P.2d 333 (1998)	3, 6, 8, 46, 47, 48, 49, 50
<i>Ruiz v. State</i> , 154 Wn. App. 454, 225 P.3d 458 (2010).....	29
<i>State v. Delgado</i> , 148 Wn.2d 723, 63 P.3d 792 (2003)	14
<i>State v. Engel</i> , 166 Wn.2d 572, 210 P.3d 1007 (2009)	23
<i>State v. Peterson</i> , 100 Wn.2d 421, 671 P.2d 230 (1983)	38, 39
<i>State v. Roggenkamp</i> , 153 Wn.2d 614, 106 P.3d 196 (2005)	16, 18
<i>Sunshine Heifers, LLC v. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 188 Wn. App. 960, 355 P.3d 1204 (2015).....	35-36, 38
<i>Swank v. Valley Christian Sch.</i> , 188 Wn.2d 663, 398 P.3d 1108 (2017)	28
<i>Taylor v. Stevens County</i> , 111 Wn.2d 159, 759 P.2d 447 (1988)	35
<i>Thompson v. Wilson</i> , 142 Wn. App. 803, 175 P.3d 1149 (2008).....	15
<i>Wash. Fed. Sav. v. Klein</i> , 177 Wn. App. 22, 311 P.3d 53 (2013), <i>review denied</i> , 179 Wn.2d 1019 (2014).....	12, 45

<i>Whitney v. Cervantes</i> , 182 Wn. App. 64, 328 P.3d 957 (2014)	41
<i>Wilson v. Steinbach</i> , 98 Wn.2d 434, 656 P.2d 775 (1971)	11
<i>Wright v. Beardsley</i> , 46 Wash. 16, 89 P. 172 (1907).....	42
<i>Young v. Key Pharm., Inc.</i> , 112 Wn.2d 216, 770 P.2d 182 (1989)	12, 45

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Lacy v. Cooper Hosp. Univ. Med. Ctr.</i> , 745 F. Supp. 1029 (D.N.J. 1990)	49
--	----

STATUTES AND RULES

RCW 4.16.080	11, 20
RCW 4.16.080(5).....	13, 20
RCW 4.24.510	25, 28
RCW chapter 43.70.....	37
RCW chapter 68.50.....	20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 25, 27, 39, 40
RCW 68.50.010	5, 24, 37, 43
RCW 68.50.015	1, 2, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 28, 29, 31, 32, 33, 39
RCW 68.50.040	21
RCW 68.50.100	3, 17, 37, 43
RCW 68.50.100(1).....	5, 6, 24

RCW 68.50.104	37
RCW 68.50.105	15, 21, 27, 29, 37
RCW 68.50.106	3, 5, 6, 17, 25, 37, 42, 43
RCW 68.50.115	21, 27
RCW chapter 70.58.....	37
CR 56(c)	48
CR 56(e)	12, 45
RAP 2.3(b)(1)	11
RAP 2.3(b)(4)	11

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 868.....	41
